

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Nos. 18-1224, 18-1280, 18-1308, 18-1309, 18-1310, 18-1311,
18-1312, and 18-1313 (consolidated)

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

LORA BAUM and VICTOR BAUM,

Intervenors.

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent,

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC, *et al.*,Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,
DOMINION ENERGY TRANSMISSION, INC., AND INDEPENDENT OIL
& GAS ASSOCIATION OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC.**

J. PATRICK NEVINS
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3363
patrick.nevins@lw.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON
SEAN MAROTTA
MICHAEL J. WEST
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC and Dominion Energy Transmission, Inc.

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

RANDALL S. RICH
VALERIE L. GREEN
PIERCE ATWOOD, LLP
1875 K Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 470-6240
rrich@pierceatwood.com

Counsel for Independent Oil & Gas Association of West Virginia, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE COMMISSION’S MARKET-NEED CONCLUSION IS SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE	7
II. THE COMMISSION’S ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT COMPLIED WITH NEPA AND THE NGA.....	10
A. Appalachian Voices Forfeited Its Argument That FERC Arbitrarily Rejected Certain System Alternatives	10
B. Petitioners Misapprehend This Court’s Review Under NEPA	11
1. FERC Took A “Hard Look” At System Alternatives And Alternative Routes.....	11
2. The Commission Adequately Considered Aquatic Impacts In Karst Terrain	14
3. The Commission Considered Environmental- Justice Impacts	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
4. The Commission’s Greenhouse-Gas Emissions Analysis Was Sufficient.....	18
5. The Commission Did Not Arbitrarily Dismiss Wintergreen’s Safety Concerns	20
C. <i>Cowpasture</i> Is Inapposite.....	21
III. ATLANTIC’S EMINENT-DOMAIN AUTHORITY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NATURAL GAS ACT OR THE CONSTITUTION.....	25
IV. NCUC HAS NO STANDING, AND EVEN IF IT DID, THE RECOURSE RATES ARE NOT ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	27
A. NCUC Has Not Proved An Injury Caused By The Commission.....	28
B. Even If NCUC Had Standing, The Commission Acted Reasonably When Setting The Rates Of Return For The Projects.....	30
V. THE PROPER REMEDY FOR ANY ERROR IS REMAND, NOT VACATUR	32
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES:	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	32
* <i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	8, 9, 19, 20, 26
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Atlantic Coast Pipeline, LLC v. 5.63 Acres, More or Less, in Buckingham Cty.</i> , No. 6:17-cv-84, 2018 WL 1097051 (W.D. Va. Feb. 28, 2018)	26
<i>Atlantic Ref. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of State of N.Y.</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	30
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	12, 13, 15
<i>City of Boston Delegation v. FERC</i> , 897 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Communities Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n v. Forest Serv.</i> , 911 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2018)	6, 21, 22, 23
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 494 F.3d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Murray Energy Corp. v. FERC</i> , 629 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 21
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2, 9
<i>National Comm. for the New River v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>North Carolina Utils. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 761 F. App'x 9 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	2, 28
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	13
* <i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	8, 11, 13, 16, 17, 19, 27
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 871 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	1
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 18
<i>Utility Workers Union of Am. Local 464 v. FERC</i> , 896 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:	
<i>Alternatives to Traditional Cost-of-Service Ratemaking for Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , 74 FERC ¶ 61,076 (1996).....	27
<i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Certification of New Interstate Nat. Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>Maritimes & Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 80 FERC ¶ 61,136 (1997).....	13
<i>Southern Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 55 FERC ¶ 61,212 (1991).....	13
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 82 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1998).....	8
STATUTES:	
15 U.S.C. § 717f(c).....	27
15 U.S.C. § 717n(b).....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-131.....	30
REGULATIONS:	
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....	10
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3(c).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
EPA, <i>Final Guidance for Incorporating Environmental Justice Concerns in EPA’s NEPA Compliance Analysis</i> (1998), available at https://bit.ly/2MR9BuL	16
<i>Frequently Asked Questions: What are the major factors affecting natural gas prices?</i> , U.S. Energy Information Administration (June 4, 2019), available at https://bit.ly/2XlJq3i	29, 30
U.S. Energy Information Administration, <i>Annual Energy Outlook 2019</i> (Jan. 24, 2019), available at https://bit.ly/2RdIJ4T	2
